IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

| IN THE MATTER OF JUVENILE | RESTITUTION |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| FUND AND REIMBURSEMENT | RATE |

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. 2024-030

The Juvenile Probation Department, in cooperation with Judicial Branch Finance, maintains a separate restitution fund established to support juvenile payments of restitution to victims pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes § 8-346.

The Juvenile Probation Department coordinates and facilitates the supervised completion of unpaid community service hours by juveniles for the purpose of satisfying victim restitution. The sanctioned program allows for the payment of victim restitution by juveniles through the restitution fund.

The Arizona Revised Statutes § 8-346 allows juveniles to be credited each hour worked at an hourly rate set by the juvenile court. Further, Arizona Revised Statutes §8-341, allows for community restitution to be reimbursed at a rate that is equal to the minimum wage and rounded to the nearest dollar for certain offenses.

IT IS ORDERED that Juvenile Probation shall reimburse juveniles at a rate that is equal to the published Arizona minimum wage and rounded to the nearest dollar when such payments are for the purpose of victim restitution.

Dated this <u>26th</u> day of March, 2024.

/s/ Joseph C. Welty
Hon. Joseph C. Welty
Presiding Judge

Original: Clerk of the Superior Court

Copies: Hon. Lori Bustamante, Presiding Judge, Juvenile Dept.

Hon. Jeff Fine, Clerk of the Superior Court

Raymond L. Billotte, Judicial Branch Administrator

Cheri Clark, Deputy Court Administrator

Chief Eric Meaux, Juvenile Probation Department